
C.A. No. 18-02345

◆————◆

In the
**United States Court of
Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit**

◆————◆

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY
Appellant,

v.

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS
Appellee.

◆————◆

*On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia*

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
Respondent,

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY
Intervenor.

◆————◆

*On Petition for Review from the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission*

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT/INTERVENOR

Team No. 21
Counsel for Appellant/Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

Clean Water Act Action 2

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Action 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

STANDARDS OF REVIEW6

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. The contamination from the Little Green Run Impoundment did not violate the Clean Water Act because the Act does not support a hydrologically connected theory, and the coal ash ponds do not constitute a point source.....7

 A. Neither the text nor context of the Clean Water Act supports a hydrologically connected theory7

 B. Coal ash ponds are not point sources under the Clean Water Act because the ponds do not satisfy the statutory definition of a discernable, confined, and discrete conveyance.....10

 II. The approval of revised Rate Schedule No. 1 and No. 2 was not arbitrary and capricious because the Commission reviewed the relevant factors, reasonably based its decision on the evidence and arguments before it, and had no clear error of judgment11

 III. Disallowing the recovery of costs incurred by Commonwealth Generating Company is an unconstitutional taking under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments because doing so would compromise the financial integrity of the company.....15

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train,</i> 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Imp. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.,</i> 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	15, 17
<i>Boothe v. Roofing Supply, Inc. of Monroe,</i> 893 So.2d 123 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Carey Can., Inc. v. Columbia Cas. Co.,</i> 940 F.2d 1548 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	12
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.,</i> 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	16
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.,</i> 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	14
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n,</i> 983 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Haw. Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui,</i> 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Ill. Nat. Gas Co. v. Cent. Ill. Pub. Serv. Co.,</i> 314 U.S. 498 (1942).....	16
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.,</i> 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018)	7, 8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

CASES	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Ky. W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 837 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Tr.</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Morgan Stanley Cap. Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 462 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>PBM Prods., L.L.C. v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	8
<i>Sandoval v. Aetna Life and Cas. Ins.</i> , 967 F.2d 377 (10th Cir. 1992)	12, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> , 717 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>The Kroger Co. v. Reg'l Airport Auth. of Louisville & Jefferson Cty.</i> , 286 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2002)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

CASES	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n,</i> 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Trombetta v. Cragin Fed. Bank for Sav. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan,</i> 102 F.3d 1435 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.,</i> 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018)	8, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	15
---------------------------	----

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	11, 17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)	16
16 U.S.C. § 2633.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	7, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

STATUTES	<i>Page(s)</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	7, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 92-414, (1971).....	9
<i>History of FERC, FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,</i> https://www.ferc.gov/students/ferc/history.asp	16
<i>Water Pollution Control Legislation-1971 (Proposed Amendments to Existing Legislation): Hearings before the H. Comm. on Pub. Works,</i> 92nd Cong. 230 (1971)	9
<i>Hearings on H.R. 11896 before the H. Comm. on Pub. Works,</i> 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. 727 (1971)	10
118 Cong. Rec. 10669 (1972).....	10
